Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

05686953

Admiral Park Developments Limited

1/ We

Alistair Wardell, 14/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan, CF11 9UP

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 21/04/2013 to 20/04/2014

Signed L W
~

Lo/@//%

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11113 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan
CF119UP

Ref A0S101/AGW/ZLC/KLMKZP

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

TUESDAY

i

24/06/2014 #301
COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

12

31

32

Qur Ref AGW/ZLC/KLM/KZP/A05101/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recoveary and Recrganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
20 june 2014 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfelds

Manchester M3 3JEB
Dear Sirs T +44 {0)161 953 6900

F +44 (0161 953 6405
T B www grani thomton co uk
Admiral Park Developments Limited - In Liquidation

Introduction

Following my appotnunent as liquudator of the above company on 21 Apnl 2011 1n
accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, [ now report on the progress of
the lquidaton for the year ended 20 Apnl 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my recepts and payments for the year ended 20 April 2014 and
also for the whole hquidation to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hiquidator in the period
21 Aprid 2013 to 20 Aprl 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

® Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional information from the iquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses 1if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that [ am authonsed by the Insolvency Pracutioners Assoc1atuon 1o av a3 an
insolvency practitoner

Statutory information
The company's starutory detadls are as follows

Registered number 05686953

Registered office 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

Progress report

Assets

As previously reported, the Company's only asset 1s the debtor book The directors’
statement of affawrs estwnated that £75,600 of the outstanding debtors were realisable

My lawyers, Darwin Gray LLP (Darwin) conunue to pursue a claim of circa £70,000 from
Nelson RFC A formal claim has been drafted, however, progress with the claim has been
delayed, mainly as a result of the loss of a key cornmuittee member at Nelson RFC T am now
11t a positton to actvely pursue this clam

Charlored Accountants

Grant Thomion UX LLP o a fmicad Eatilty painershp registered in England and Wales No OC07742 Registered office Grand Thomton House ketion Street, Euston Square London NW 1 2EP

A kst of members is anvartable from our regestered office  Giraunt Thomdon UK LLP & suthonisad and regutated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Grat Thomeon UK LLP is 8 member frm of Grant Thomton Indsmanonal L (GTIL) GTH, ang te member s are nat & woridwics parinershup Services are delivered by the member s QTIL and
st mamiber Wity 4% not agents ol and do not cbligate one anomes and are not Eabie for ane anciher's acts or X ARtol d by Grant Thomion i accept 2pporriments as
Insoivency pracihonary and of thewr raspective AUTONSING bodiss May bE Napscted at th above 800ress  Flease see www grant thamion co u for further detalls




33

34

35

36

37

42

43

44

45

With the cooperation of the company director Darwin has gathered evidence mn support of a
claim amounting to circa £180,000 owed by an individual 1n respect of unpaid building costs
I have recently entered into a Condiitonal Fee Agreement with Darwin to pursue thus claum

Liabilities
Secured Creditor
There 1s no secured creditor 1n this matter

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferenual creditors in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

There will be no prescribed part of floating charge assets set aside for the benefit of the
unsecured creditors under section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 as there 15 no floaung
charge registered at Compames House

After the costs of the hquidation I do not anticipate any funds will be available to permit a
dividend to the unsecured creditors

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors held on 21 Apnl 2011 the creditors approved the following
resolutons

e The sum of £5,000 plus VAT (£3,500 plus VAT to Grant Thomton UK LLP and /1,500
plus VAT to UHY Peacheys) be authorised to be paid 1 connection with the expenses
incurred 1n conventng the meeting of creditors and the preparation of the statement of
affairs

® The Lhqudator's remuneration be fixed according to hus tme costs and that the hquidator
be authonsed to draw their fees on account

The sums of £3,500 and £1,500 have been paid to Grant Thornton UK LLP and UHY
Peacheys respectively in relation to convening the meeting of creditors and the preparation of
the statement of affairs

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tume costs to date are
£44.201 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that a fee has
yet to be drawn Time costs of £4,323 incurred 1n the peried but not drawn as remuneration
are disclosed at Appendix B

Time 1s charged 1n unuts of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liqudators can be found at http //www msolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via
'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guudes to Fees')  Alternatively I wall supply this
informauon by post on request

Expenses totaling £136 relaung to msolvency bonding and travel costs will be drawn 1n due
course and are set out at Appendix B




Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
[ have mcurzed no further expenses n the peniod

Contact
If vou have any quenes please contact Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 953 6386

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Admiral Park Developments Lumuted

b .

Abstair Wardell
Liguidator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

payments




Note

Admiral Park Developments Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 21 April 2011 to 20 April 2014

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Baook Debts 75,600 00
Tax Refund

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Payments

DTI Cheque Fees
ISA Account Fees
Preparation of § of A
Statutory Adverusing
Tax on Interest

Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From
21/04/2011 21/04/2013
to to
20/04/2013 20/04/2014 Total
£ £ L
24,767 33 000 24,767 33
000 1510 1510
75 44 94 36 169 80
000 1,045 36 1,045 36
24,842 77 1,154 82 25,997.59
200 000 200
190 00 100 00 290 00
5,000 00 000 5,000 00
226 80 000 226 80
1509 18 88 3397
1045 36 000 1,045 36
6,479.25 118.88 6,598 13
18,363.52 1,035.94 19,399 46
18,363 52 1,035 94 19,399 46
18,363.52 1,035.94 19,399 46




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the liquidator in the period

Pre-appomtment costs
Grant Thornton UK LLP

UHY Peacheys

Liqudator's fees
Time costs

Expenses

Charged/incureed
in period
21/04/2013 to
20/04/2014

4,323

136

Cumulanuve
charged /incurred
to 20/04 /2014

44,201

136

Of which paid
to 20/04/2014

3,500

1,500



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The followmg informaton 1s provided 1n connection wich the hiquidators remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to theiwr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detais of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or comrmttees at the ame of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretares, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 535 560 580 600
Managers up to 405 425 440 455
Adminstrators up to 285 300 310 320
Assistants and support staff up to 195 2G5 210 220

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lirmuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




TE 6T

¥8 CLE
bLLTE

£T 82C
2L QLT

ey
ApH Bay

i
|

8S 80 +10Z/b0/ST U0 PAlUL

's800T'v% |BTOST
— dp‘
l0s 2820z ok b5
0s7e9'9  joouz
PR el S Lo
! |
08 0L o1€
SEBES'OT |89 T4
7 s

12301

0esIuWpy

SE'S6¥'T €T LT
sz 0s
0012 o1
S8 S07'C 233
EJ SIH

uojuIoy | JueIo) @

00S‘E 3 . (Punl} a3ep 0} pa|iq SI24 |e30L

0S 8E9'TT T.— s |0S 6T¥'6T  |OELL 05'2€9 0ST 1201

“ bupeay

_ syssy

05 (86 0s b 10§ Z22'61 aF 6 0 uonesijeay

00 0£8'1 058 05 208t szt suonebgsaaur

pouad smyey

00 s1z 001 08 542 oL S0P

Buluuely pue

00995°8 ST o¢ 00 621's 0L $1 0S LE9 051 uoneRsIvWPY
7 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH

SAIINIaX] labeuew rauped __

+102/r0/0¢ O T10Z/k0/12 Ppouad uchoesuesy
SISATYNY 1500 IWLL 6 dIS - TOTSOZOEY - papw sjuawdojaaaq yled jedupy



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application te a progress report m a creditors’ voluntary hquidation

ay I

(z2)  withun the period menuoned n paragraph (2)
(1} asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor m question), or

()  with the permussion of the court upon an apphcaton made within the penod
menuoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wniang to the hqudator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included n
a Progress ICpOIt

(2)  The penod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3}  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by exther -
{a) prowiding all of the information asked for, or
(b) 5o far as the hquidator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liqudation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any
petson, or
(m) the hquidaror 1s subject to an obligaton of confidentiality 1n respect of the
mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the lqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5}  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the courr under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

€XCESSIVE

Rule 4 131

(m

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n vale of the creditors (including that creditor) or the pernussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(2)  the remunerattion charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the bass fixed for the hquidator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses ncurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b), mapproprate

The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling withan Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause is shown for a reducuon, dismuss the
applicatton, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ nouce, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismmussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hiquudator a notice
staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mntends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remunerauon which the iquidator was entitled
to charge

(®)  2n order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remuncrauon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneraton or expenses in questuon be treated
as not being expenses of the hqudation

(e)  an order that the liquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remunerauon or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the peniod coveted by the relevant

[CPOIt

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the iquidation

.
-4



